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PARTIES IN DISPUTE: st
Albany Chapter, NECA

Local Union No. 236, IBEW

PRESENTATION:
By brief and oral argument for Both

APPEARANCES:
Albany Chapter, NECA: S. Chamberlain, J. Gross
For Local Union No. 236, IBEW: M. LaJeunesse

MATTERS IN DISPUTE:
1. Alleged violations by Local Union 236 and John Mosher regarding the following articles and
sections in failing to use the CBA’s grievance process:
Article T, Section 1.06 Requirement to use grievance process
Article I, Section 1.07 Grievance process, context
Article I, Section 1.08 Grievance process, context
Article IV, Section 4.03 Employer’s right to reject referral
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FOR THE EMPLOYER FOR THE UNION

D. Walsh C. Henke

R. Berumen D. Fenton

D. Gossett F. Furco

G. Higgins R. O’Leary

T. Peterson S. Phares

B. D. Roberts T. Reynolds
DECISION:

After careful consideration of the evidence submitted, the Council rules as follows:
1. In the instant case, there is no violation of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.
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July 27,2017
To: Council of Industrial Relations
From: Mark Lajeunesse, Business Manager L.U. 236

Subject: grievance: Gross Electric Vs. John Mosher and IBEW 236

Background

On October 20, 2016, John Mosher, President of IBEW, Local Union No. 236, was referred to Gross Electric,
Inc. to work as a Journeyman Wireman Electrician at the Lafarge Cement Plant project. After Mr. Mosher
was referred to Gross Electric for work at the Lafarge Cement Plant project, Gross Electric exercised their
“right to reject any applicant for employment” as stated in Article 1V, Section 4.03* of the Collective
Bargaining Agreement between IBEW, Local Union No. 236 and the Albany Electrical Contractors
Association.

On November 4, 2016, Mr. Mosher filed an unfair labor practice charge against Gross Electric, Inc. at the
National Labor Relations Board (NLRB). The unfair labor practice charge stemmed from a recording of
Gross Electric’s Supervisors stating that Mr. Gross would never hire Mr. Mosher based on his actions at a
grievance hearing while engaged in union activity, fulfilling his duties as President of the Union.

*Art. IV, Sect. 4.03 — The Employer shall have the right to reject any applicant for employment.
Issue

On June 19, 2017, Joseph Gross of Gross Electric, Inc. filed a grievance against John Mosher and IBEW,
Local Union No. 236 alleging a violation of Article I, Sections 1.06* and 1.07**, seeking a monetary award
of $78,657.15 to pay for his legal fees and the time spent defending the NLRB charge. A grievance hearing
was held on June 22, 2017, to address the grievance filed by Joseph Gross. After significant discussion,
the committee voted and deadlocked on the charge that there was a violation of Article |, Sections 1.06
and 1.07.

*Art. |, Sect. 1.06 — All grievances or questions in dispute shall be adjusted by the duly authorized
representative of each of the parties to this Agreement. In the event that these two are unable to adjust
any matter within 48 hours, they shall refer the same to the Labor-Management Committee.

**Art. |, Sect. 1.07 — All matters coming before the Labor-Management Committee shall be decided by
majority vote. Four (4) members of the Committee, two (2) from each of the parties hereto, shall be a
quorum for the transaction of business, but each party shall have the right to cast the full vote of its
membership and it shall be counted as though all were present and voting. In absence of a deadlock, the
Labor-Management Committee’s decision shall be final and binding.



Union’s Requested Settlement

IBEW, Local Union No. 236 is asking Council to determine whether or not there was a violation of Article
I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 of the CBA. If Council determines that there is no violation of the CBA the Union
asks Council to deny the grievance filed by Joseph Gross.

The Union feels that since Gross Electric, Inc. was exercising their “right to reject any applicant for
employment” as stated in Article IV, Section 4.03 of the CBA, when they rejected Mr. Mosher, that there
was no violation of the CBA, therefore, no grievance was filed on behalf of Mr. Mosher and there was no
violation of Article |, Sections 1.06 and 1.07.



Appendix 1

Notice of Grievance Hearing



ALBANY NECA CHAPTER
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

PETITION FOR GRIEVANCE

May 30, 2017

Please be advised that notice of a Petition for Grievance has been filed by the Albany Electrical
Contractors Association on behalf of Gross Electric against Local 236 and John Mosher with a
request that this matter be heard as expeditiously as possible by the Labor Management
Committee (LMC).

The grievance to be heard stems from alleged violations of the Inside Agreement as follows:

Charge:

In pursuing a charge related to referral under Article IV, Section 4.03 against Gross Electric
under the NLRA without first using the grievance process set forth in the Inside Agreement, John
Mosher and Local 236 violated Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of
said Inside Agreement.

Remedy Sought By Grievant:
Payment of attorney fees and remuneration for the lost wages of Joseph Gross related to the
defense against charges brought under NLRA.

Respectfully,

Stepl%n Chamberlain

Executive Director /LMC Secretary



ALBANY NECA CHAPTER
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE HEARING
June 19, 2017

Please be advised that notice of a Petition for Grievance has been filed by Joseph Gross of Gross
Electric, Inc. (Gross) v John Mosher and IBEW Local 236 (Local) with a request that this matter be
heard before the Labor Management Committee (LMC). The hearing will be 1:00 PM, Thursday June
22,2017 at the Albany NECA Chapter, 16 Wade Road, Latham, NY.

The grievance to be heard stems from charges filed by Gross Electric against John Mosher and the Local
as follows:

Charge:
Gross alleges a violation of Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of the Inside

Agreement, inasmuch as John Mosher the President of Local 236 filed a charge under the National
Labor Relations Act (NLRA) related to the collectively bargained referral process without first using the
process contained and required pursuant to the Inside Agreement.

Background:

John Mosher filed charges under the NLRA on November 4, 2016 alleging a violation of the act as a
result of Gross Electric’s exercise of rights under Article [V Section 4.03 related to the rejection of his
referral for work at the LaFarge cement plant.

Remedy Sought By Grievant:

Payment of attorney fees and compensation for the lost wages of Joseph Gross related to the defense
against charges brought under NLRA.

Respondent’s Contention:
- To be presented at the hearing -

Attendees: Local 236 Committee Members: To be determined by Local.
Contractor Committee Members: Jerald Cherrier - Chairman
Eileen LaCorte
Kevin Haggerty
To represent Local 236: To be determined
To represent Gross Electric, Inc.: To be determined

Respectfully,

Dbl -

plfen Chamberlain
Executive Director /[LMC Secretary

cc:  Joseph P. Gross, Gross Electric, Inc.
Mark Lajeunesse, Business Manager IBEW Local 236
John Mosher, President IBEW Local 236
Contractor LMC members
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GROSS ELECTRIC INC

INV # 15429 DATE: 6/21/2017
TERMS: DUE ON
RECEIPT

TO: IBEW LOCAL 236

3000 TROY SCHENECTADY ROAD
SCHENECTADY, NY 12309

JOB DESCRIPTION: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
GROSS ELECTRIC, INC.
and
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 236
CASE: 03-CA-187577

LABOR:
JOSEPH P. GROSS
PRESIDENT ST 80 HRS X 475.00 = $ 38,000.00
JOEY VOGT
ADMIN/PAYROLL ST 40 HRS X 75.00 = $ 3,000.00
FRANK BATTISTE
CONTROLLER ST 20 HRS X 150.00 = $ 3,000.00
TOTALLABOR = $ 44,000.00
LEGAL FEES:
COUCH DALEP.C. = $ 31,011.50
1 WEEK OF VEHICLE EXPENSE = $ 495.00
SUB TOTAL = $ 31,506.50
10% MARKUP = $ 3,150.65
TOTAL LEGAL FEES = $ 34,657.15
TOTAL LABOR: §  44,000.00
LEGAL FEES: $  34,657.15
TOTAL: §  78,657.15
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $ 78,657.15

A finance charge of 2% per month will be assessed on all overdue accounts.

27 Silver Circle ® Queensbury, New York 12804 e (518) 792-0216 ® Fax (518) 743-1865
DESIGN @ BUILD ® POWER DISTRIBUTION e FIBER OPTIC ® DATA @ VOICE @ VIDEOC e FIRE @ SECURITY
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ALBANY NECA CHAPTER
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

GRIEVANCE DECISION
June 22, 2017

A meeting of the Labor Management Committee was held on Thursday June 22, 2017 at the Albany
NECA Chapter Office, 16 Wade Road, Latham, New York, for the purpose of addressing a grievance
filed by Gross Electric, Inc. (Gross Electric) against John Mosher and IBEW Local 236 (See attached
Petition and Notice of Grievance Hearing).

Present at the Hearing:

Committee Members

IBEW Local 236 Albany NECA Chapter.
Mark Lajeunesse, Chair Jerrald Cherrier, Chair
Mike Torres Eileen LaCorte

Paul Fitzmaurice

Albany NECA Chapter Manager/Secretary Stephen Chamberlain

For Grievant
Joseph Gross for himself and Gross Electric

For Respondent
John Mosher of IBEW Local 236

After significant discussion, the committee voted and deadlocked on the charge that there was a
violation of Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of the Inside Agreement as
set forth in the Notice of Grievance Hearing dated June 19, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dlshei i Z}%A/é/ﬂﬁ/

Michael Torres Stegen Chamberlain
LMC Chairman Chapter Manager/Secretary
IBEW Local 236 Albany NECA Chapter

Attachments

cC: LMC Committee Members
Joseph Gross, Gross Electric



Gross v Mosher
Grievant’s Brief
For
The Council on Industrial Relations
August 15, 2017



Gross v Mosher and IBEW Local 236

Background

On November 4, 2016 John Mosher, President of IBEW Local 236 (Mosher) filed an unfair labor practice
charge under the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) against Gross Electric based on the multiple rejections
of his referrals for work at the Lafarge Cement Plant.

Mosher claimed in his charge under the NLRA that the rejection of his referrals was due to antiunion animus
resulting from his engaging in union activity at a grievance hearing September 27, 2016 where Gross Electric
was the respondent.

The September 27thgrievance hearing dealt with the rejection of a referral under Section 4.03 of the Inside
Agreement. At the hearing and in the presence of Joseph Gross (Gross), Mosher made critical comments
regarding Gross’ hiring practices, as well as disparaging remarks about Gross’ general foremen and
supervisors, one of whom was the general foreman at the Lafarge job site.

Gross Electric responded to the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) complaint, rejected a settlement offer
from the NLRB general counsel of two weeks pay and benefits, fought the complaint and prevailed when the
Administrative Law Judge (AL) dismissed the complaint on May 22, 2017. The ALJ’s decision is currently
under appeal.

Following the decision dismissing the complaint, Gross filed a grievance against Mosher and Local 236 for
failure to use the collectively bargained grievance process in Article | of the Inside Agreement. (Appendix 1)

After more than two hours of discussion surrounding the issue at the grievance hearing and the interim
meeting prior to arbitration in front of the Council, the Labor Management Committee remains deadlocked.
(Appendix 2)

Issues to be resolved

Was Mosher required to use the grievance process set forth in the collective bargaining agreement prior to
filing a charge against Gross Electric under the NLRA? And if so, is the remedy proposed by Gross
appropriate?

The contract Language at issue, Article | Section 1.06 reads as follows:

“All grievances or questions in dispute shall be adjusted by the duly authorized representative of
each of the parties to this Agreement. In the event that these two are unable to adjust any matter
within 48 hours, they shall refer the same to the Labor-Management Committee.”

Facts
e Mosher was informed by Local 236 and he agreed that they did not believe there was a violation of Article
IV, Section 4.03 of the collective bargaining agreement.

e The Local unilaterally concluded that the grievance process under the collective bargaining agreement did
not apply.

e The NLRB AU in his decision to dismiss the complaint wrote “...that Gross refused to hire Mosher for
Lafarge because he took offense at Mosher’s criticisms of him, his policies under the contract that the
Union has not contested, and Warrings, and not because of antiunion animus.” (Appendix 3, page 9)

e The legal fees to defend the NLRA charge filed by Mosher amounted to $31,000.

Page 1of2



Grievant’s Position

On the issue of requiring the use of the collectively bargained grievance process in the Inside Agreement;
Gross Electric and the Albany Chapter of NECA contend that the basis of Mosher’s complaint to the NLRB was
a rejected referral under Article 1V, Section 4.03 of the agreement, and as such was subject to the grievance
process in the agreement.

Language contained in the Basic Principles of the agreement stating “All will benefit by continuous peace and
by adjusting any differences by rational, common sense methods.” and a grievance process that is clearly
delineated in Article | of the agreement, establish the expectation that disputes arising from an employer
exercising his or her rights under the agreement should first be adjudicated using the grievance process
within the agreement.

The Local and Mosher unilaterally determined that there was no valid grievance or dispute and therefore no
reason to use the grievance process. While this may be a matter of convenience for the Labor Management
Committee, the language is clear in Article |, Section 1.0 that all grievances and disputes shall be adjusted by
the parties to the agreement.

Section 1.06 All grievances or questions in dispute shall be adjusted by the duly authorized
representative of each of the parties to this Agreement. [Emphasis Added] In the event that
these two are unable to adjust any matter within 48 hours, they shall refer the same to the
Labor-Management Committee.

This requirement is especially important if it is likely that the dispute will be taken up in another forum
such as with the NLRB.

Had a hearing been held, there would have been a decision from the grievance process that would have
become a part of the investigative record used by the NLRB General Council to determine the merits of the
charge. This may have led to a refusal to issue the complaint or a recommendation by the General Council to
withdraw the complaint.

Employers who are signatories to the Inside Agreement understand that language in the agreement,
including the unfettered right to reject referrals under Section 4.03, does not insulate them from
liability they may have for engaging in unlawful discrimination. However, abiding by the grievance
process would not have precluded Mosher from filing his charges under the NLRA or impaired his
ability to meet the statute of limitations under the NLRA for filing a charge.

It should be noted that Mosher could have withdrawn his charge at any time prior to the AU decision
and then reinstated it following the completion of the grievance process.

Gross Electric and the Albany Chapter of NECA believe that Mosher and Local 236 violated the
agreement by failing to follow the grievance process prior to or during the adjudication of the NLRB
complaint.

Grievant’s Requested Remedy

On the issue of the remedy, the practical impact of Mosher’s action of avoiding the grievance process
was to cause Gross Electric to absorb the cost of either settling or defending an NLRB complaint, which
could or may have been settled within the terms of the Inside Agreement. With the goal of making
the grievant whole, Gross believes that he is entitled to reimbursement of the $31,000 in legal costs
incurred as a result of the failure of Mosher as President of the Local to abide by the terms of the
agreement.

Page 2 of 2
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ALBANY NECA CHAPTER Return to Link
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE HEARING

June 19, 2017

Please be advised that notice of a Petition for Grievance has been filed by Joseph Gross of Gross
Electric, Inc. (Gross) v John Mosher and IBEW Local 236 (Local) with a request that this matter be
heard before the Labor Management Committee (LMC). The hearing will be 1:00 PM, Thursday June
22, 2017 at the Albany NECA Chapter, 16 Wade Road, Latham, NY.

The grievance to be heard stems from charges filed by Gross Electric against John Mosher and the Local
as follows:

Charge:

Gross alleges a violation of Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of the Inside
Agreement, inasmuch as John Mosher the President of Local 236 filed a charge under the National
Labor Relations Act (NLRA) related to the collectively bargained referral process without first using the
process contained and required pursuant to the Inside Agreement.

Background:

John Mosher filed charges under the NLRA on November 4, 2016 alleging a violation of the act as a
result of Gross Electric’s exercise of rights under Article 1V Section 4.03 related to the rejection of his
referral for work at the LaFarge cement plant.

Remedy Sought By Grievant:
Payment of attorney fees and compensation for the lost wages of Joseph Gross related to the defense
against charges brought under NLRA.

Respondent’s Contention:
- To be presented at the hearing -

Attendees: Local 236 Committee Members: To be determined by Local.

Contractor Committee Members: Jerald Cherrier - Chairman
Eileen LaCorte
Kevin Haggerty

To represent Local 236: To be determined
To represent Gross Electric, Inc.: To be determined

Respectfully,

7/

phen Chamberlain
Executive Director /LMC Secretary

cc: Joseph P. Gross, Gross Electric, Inc.
Mark Lajeunesse, Business Manager IBEW Local 236
John Mosher, President IBEW Local 236
Contractor LMC members



ALBANY NECA CHAPTER
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

PETITION FOR GRIEVANCE

May 30, 2017

Please be advised that notice of a Petition for Grievance has been filed by the Albany Electrical
Contractors Association on behalf of Gross Electric against Local 236 and John Mosher with a
request that this matter be heard as expeditiously as possible by the Labor Management
Committee (LMC).

The grievance to be heard stems from alleged violations of the Inside Agreement as follows:

Charge:

In pursuing a charge related to referral under Article 1V, Section 4.03 against Gross Electric
under the NLRA without first using the grievance process set forth in the Inside Agreement, John
Mosher and Local 236 violated Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of
said Inside Agreement.

Remedy Sought By Grievant:
Payment of attorney fees and remuneration for the lost wages of Joseph Gross related to the
defense against charges brought under NLRA.

Respectfully,

y S
Stephen Chamberlain

Executive Director /LMC Secretary
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Return to Link

ALBANY NECA CHAPTER
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

GRIEVANCE DECISION
June 22,2017

A meeting of the Labor Management Committee was held on Thursday June 22, 2017 at the Albany
NECA Chapter Office, 16 Wade Road, Latham, New York, for the purpose of addressing a grievance
filed by Gross Electric, Inc. (Gross Electric) against John Mosher and IBEW Local 236 (See attached
Petition and Notice of Grievance Hearing).

Present at the Hearing:

Committee Members

IBEW Local 236 | E I r
Mark Lajeunesse, Chair Jerrald Cherrier, Chair
Mike Torres Eileen LaCorte

Paul Fitzmaurice

Albany NECA Chapter Manager/Secretary Stephen Chamberlain

For Grievant
Joseph Gross for himself and Gross Electric

For Respondent
John Mosher of IBEW Local 236

After significant discussion, the committee voted and deadlocked on the charge that there was a
violation of Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of the Inside Agreement as
set forth in the Notice of Grievance Hearing dated June 19, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted,

Do Lo Hh Ll

Michael Torres Ste / en Chamberlain
LMC Chairman Chapter Manager/Secretary
IBEW Local 236 Albany NECA Chapter

Attachments

cc: LMC Committee Members
Joseph Gross, Gross Electric



ALBANY NECA CHAPTER
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE HEARING

June 19, 2017

Please be advised that notice of a Petition for Grievance has been filed by Joseph Gross of Gross
Electric, Inc. (Gross) v John Mosher and IBEW Local 236 (Local) with a request that this matter be
heard before the Labor Management Committee (LMC). The hearing will be 1:00 PM, Thursday June
22, 2017 at the Albany NECA Chapter, 16 Wade Road, Latham, NY.

The grievance to be heard stems from charges filed by Gross Electric against John Mosher and the Local
as follows:

Charge:

Gross alleges a violation of Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of the Inside
Agreement, inasmuch as John Mosher the President of Local 236 filed a charge under the National
Labor Relations Act (NLRA) related to the collectively bargained referral process without first using the
process contained and required pursuant to the Inside Agreement.

Background:

John Mosher filed charges under the NLRA on November 4, 2016 alleging a violation of the act as a
result of Gross Electric’s exercise of rights under Article 1V Section 4.03 related to the rejection of his
referral for work at the LaFarge cement plant.

Remedy Sought By Grievant:
Payment of attorney fees and compensation for the lost wages of Joseph Gross related to the defense
against charges brought under NLRA.

Respondent’s Contention:
- To be presented at the hearing -

Attendees: Local 236 Committee Members: To be determined by Local.

Contractor Committee Members: Jerald Cherrier - Chairman
Eileen LaCorte
Kevin Haggerty

To represent Local 236: To be determined
To represent Gross Electric, Inc.: To be determined

Respectfully,

7/

phen Chamberlain
Executive Director /LMC Secretary

cc: Joseph P. Gross, Gross Electric, Inc.
Mark Lajeunesse, Business Manager IBEW Local 236
John Mosher, President IBEW Local 236
Contractor LMC members
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JD-37-17 .
Queensbury, NY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES

GROSS ELECTRIC, INC.
and : CASE 03—-CA-187577

INTERNATIONAL BROTHEROQD OF
ELECTRIC WORKERS, LOCAL 236

Alexander J. Gancayco, Esq., for the General Counsel.
Mark W. Couch, Esq. (Couch Dale Marshall P.C.),
for the Respondent.

DECISION
Statement of the Case

IRA SANDRON, Administrative Law Judge. This case is before me on a January 11, 2017
complaint and notice of hearing (the complaint) stemming from an unfair labor practice charge
that International Brotherhood of Electric Workers, Local 236 (the Union or the Local) filed on
November 4, 2016, against Gross Electric, Inc. (the Respondent or the Company).

I conducted a trial in Albany, New York, on March 28 and 29, 2017, at which I afforded
the parties full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to
introduce evidence.

Issue

Did Joseph Gross, the Respondent’s president and owner, refuse to hire Union
President John Mosher as a journeyman electrician on the Lafarge project
(Lafarge) on and after October 20, because Mosher engaged in union activity at a
grievance hearing held on September 27, more specifically making statements
concerning the Respondent’s hiring practices and General Foreman Robert
Warrings at Lafarge??

All dates hereinafter occurred in 2016 unless otherwise indicated.

The General Counsel does not allege that Mosher engaged in protected concerted activity separate and
distinct from his conduct as union president. In any event, nothing in the record shows that any employees
ever sought to have Mosher act on their behalves in any capacity other than in his role as a union official.
Accordingly, I need not address the arguments in the Respondent’s brief disputing that Mosher engaged in
8(a)(1) protected concerted activity.
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Witnesses and Credibility

The General Counsel called Mosher; Mark Lajeunesse, union business manager and
financial secretary, who attended the grievance hearing; Michael Martell, union recording
secretary and union steward at Lafarge; and Gross as an adverse witness under Section 611(c).

The Respondent examined Gross after his Section 611(c) testimony, and called two
individuals who were at the grievance hearing: Stephen Chamberlain, manager of the National
Electrical Contractors Association (NECA), Albany Chapter; and Kevin Haggerty, preadent of
Flex Electric.

The Respondent’s counsel sought to offer the testimony of Brian Hart of George Martin
Electric, proffering that he would testify that at a holiday party prior to September 27, Mosher
got into an altercation with other Local members. I rejected that testimony on several grounds:
(1) Gross’ testimony that his knowledge of such played little role in his decision to deny Mosher
employment; (2) the lack of a logical nexus between what might have taken place at a holiday
party and Mosher’s conduct and statements at the September 27 grievance hearing; and (3) no
suggestion by Gross that he considered Mosher violent or threatening. Indeed, Gross testified
that aside from the one grievance hearing, they otherwise have enjoyed an amiable relationship
in their labor-management interactions.

Credibility resolution is not critical to deciding the issue in this case. As might be
expected, the various witnesses to what occurred between Mosher and Gross at the grievance
hearing had variations in recall, but the substance of their descriptions varied in detail but not in
substance, and none of their versions were in direct conflict on material points.

I note that Gross testified that he would have been willing to hire Mosher at jobsites other
than Lafarge had Mosher applied for them (which he did not). In this regard, Martel testified
without contradiction that on October 21, Warrings and Superintendent Jerry Jones both
admitted 2(11) supervisors, told him that Mosher was on a “do not hire” list. Inasmuch as it is
unclear whether this referred only to Lafarge or to all of the Respondent’s jobs, I do not find this
testimony necessarily inconsistent with Gross’, and whether Gross would have rejected Mosher
for other jobs remains conjectural. Either way, the issue remains the legitimacy of Gross’
motivation for not hiring Mosher for Lafarge.

There was conflicting testimony regarding if and when the Respondent announced a
change in the way employees could obtain the training that the Mine Safety and Health
Administration required for electricians to work on the Lafarge jobsite. However, resolving this
disagreement is unnecessary inasmuch as the Respondent does not contend that Mosher lacked
the requisite qualifications when he applied for work at the project startlng on October 20, and
thereafter.
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Facts

Based on the entire record, including testimony and my observations of witness
demeanor, documents, written and oral stipulations, and the thoughtful posttrial briefs that the
General Counsel and the Respondent filed, I find the following.

The Respondent at all times material has been a corporation with an office and place of
business in Queensbury, New York, conducting business as an electrical contractor in the
construction industry and engaged in commercial and industrial construction. The Respondent
does not contest jurisdiction as alleged in Paragraph 2 of the complaint, and I therefore find
statutory jurisdiction.

Joseph Gross has been the president and sole owner of the Company since it began
operations in 1994. Since before then, he has been a member of the Local.

The Respondent is signatory to the collective-bargaining agreement between the Albany
Chapter of the National Electrical Contractors Association (NECA) and the Union, effective
June 1, 2015, until May 31, 2018. (GC Exh. 3.) Relevant provisions follow.

The agreement contains an exclusive hiring hall provision (art. IV sec. 4.02) and, by its
terms, gives an employer unfettered discretion in determining whom to hire: (1) Article II section
2.03 (management rights) provides, inter alia, that the employer shall have no restrictions on
hiring employees; and (2) Article IV section 4.03 states, “The Employer shall have the right to
reject any applicant for employment.”

The grievance procedure is set out in article I. The first step is attempted adjustment by
one representative of each party. If they are unable to adjust a grievance within 48 hours, it is
automatically referred to a labor-management committee consisting of three employer
representatives and three union representatives. The committee decides grievances by majority
vote.

Both Gross and John Mosher, Local president since July 2015, are trustees for a
contractual trust funds committee (concerning pensions, health and welfare, and annuities) and
also serve on the contractual labor management cooperation committee (LMCC).

Operation of the Referral System

When an employer such as the Respondent needs electricians, it places a manpower
request through the Union’s referral agent. Members looking for work hear a tape recording of
jobs being offered and then apply by phone. The Union maintains a daily report or log of
members who applied and were referred for work. See General Counsel Exhibit 17, the reports
from October 20 to November 4. Members are ranked in numerical order, with those with the
lowest number on top and referred out first. The Union then provides the referrals to an
employer, who can accept or reject them. The employer is required to put in writing its
rejections or “spins” of applicants. See General Counsel Exhibit 18, all of the Respondent’s
rejections for Lafarge from October 20 to November 4.
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Members are not required to apply for an announced job. However, if they do not, and
members below them on the list do and get hired, they get a “ding” or a “strike.” This applies if
a member who has been rejected for a job does not continue to apply for further postings of the
same job; the Union tells members to continue to apply because employers sometimes change
their minds and hire applicants they previously rejected. An applicant who applies for a job,
receives an offer, and then turns it down also is given a ding. Three dings results in being
removed from the list and having to come back in and re-sign up. Applicants who are rejected
do not receive dings. Mosher has never received any dings.

The September 27 Grievance Hearing

Jimmy Miller, an inside journeyman wireman, had given up another job, out of the area,
to apply for Lafarge. However, the Respondent exercised its right under section 4.03 not to hire
him, and Miller filed a grievance alleging that his nonselection was a violation of the “basic
principles” (harmonious relations) section of the agreement (GC Exh. 3 at 3). (GC Exhs. 4, 5.)

On the morning of September 27, the labor-management committee met at NECA
headquarters in Albany to hear two grievances, the second of which was Miller’s against the
Respondent. The Union’s committee persons included President John Mosher, Business
Manager Mark Lajeunesse, and Assistant Business Manager Michael Torres, who took notes.
Kevin Haggerty of Flex Electric was one of the three employer representatives. Also in
attendance were Stephen Chamberlain, NECA Albany Chapter manager, and a union
representative. ‘

Miller, represented by Union Assistant Business Manager Paul Fitzmourice, presented his
case to the committee first. He asked why, never having worked for the Respondent, he would
not be given an opportunity to prove himself. I credit Chamberlain’s uncontroverted and
plausible testimony that Miller got very emotional. Torres’ notes of the meeting (GC Exh. 16 at
2) reflect that Fitzmourice stated that there was no violation of section 4.03, which gave the
contractor the right to refuse an applicant.

A After Miller and Fitzmourice left, Gross came into the room. He first distributed a
spreadsheet listing applicants that the Respondent had rejected by project and date. (GC Exh. 8.)

“When Gross was asked why he had rejected or “spun” so many applicants, he responded that he

generally left the selection or rejection of applicants to his job foremen (at Lafarge, they included
General Foreman Robert Warrings), who were more familiar with their needs and the
qualifications of applicants. Gross cited both section 4.03 and the management rights clause as
giving him the right to reject an applicant for any reason.

Mosher questioned the fairness of Gross not giving a chance to applicants who had never
previously worked for him. Gross responded that he did not need a reason under section 4.03.
Mosher repeated what he had said. They went back and forth.

Someone other than Gross or Mosher brought up Warrings’ name. Thereafter, Mosher
made disparaging comments about Warrings and his management style (which he had observed
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at a different jobsite), and directly or implicitly criticized Gross for employing Warrings as
general foreman. Thus, both Gross and Mosher testified that Mosher stated that Warrings bullied
employees, and, Mosher also said that he did not like Warrings.” Gross did not specifically
respond.

The exchange between Mosher and Gross was animated, perhaps to the level of heated,
but devoid of any threatening behavior, and Mosher’s tone was elevated but not out of the
ordinary for a grievance hearing.! I therefore do not credit Gross to the extent that I believe he
exaggerated Mosher’s level of emotion during their exchange and relied on that as a reason for
later not hiring him.

After Gross had left, the committee unanimously decided that the Respondent’s rejection
of Miller did not violate the agreement and that the grievance therefore lacked merit. See
General Counsel Exhibit 7. There is no evidence that grievances have ever been filed against
Warrings for bullying or otherwise engaglng in improper behavior toward union members on any
jobsites.

Mosher’s Referrals to Lafarge

The Lafarge project, a large scale expansion and retrofit of an existing cement plant in
Ravena, New York, was by far the Respondent’s biggest job at all times relevant; and for the
period from October 20 to November 7, by far the largest number of union referrals for
journeymen jobs were for the Respondent’s work there. See General Counsel Exhibit 17, the
Union’s day book report covering that time frame.

The Respondent has a contract of about $30 million for electrical work at Lafarge, where
it started work in approximately March or April. The Respondent currently employs on the site
about 120-130 electricians who are engaged on providing additional add-ons that the client has
requested. Jones is the superintendent or project manager, Warrings is lead general foreman, and
Joe Greene is another general foreman. Jones and Warrings are union members and obtained
their employment at the project through the Union’s referral system, and presumably the same
holds true of Greene. Under the general foremen are foremen who directly supervise the
journeymen.’ The Company has different supervisors on other jobs.

Through the contractual hiring hall procedures previously described, Mosher applied to
work at Lafarge on October 20, 21, 24, 27, 28, and 31, and November 3 and 4, and was rejected
each time. See General Counsel Exhibit 10, which also shows that other applicants were rejected
multiple times. For the period from August 3, 2016, through March 8, 2017, Mosher did not
otherwise apply for Lafarge or to work on four small jobs for which the Respondent requested
journeymen. See General Counsel Exhibit 11.

Credited testimony of Chamberlain, Gross, and Haggerty. Chamberlain also recalled that Mosher called
Warrings “an asshole.” Tr. 297. ’

Credited testimony of Chamberlain at Tr. 298; see also Tr. 183 (Haggerty — neither of them raised his
voice); Tr. 141 (Lajeunesse — nothing out of the ordinary happened).

Unrebutted testimony of Mosher at Tr. 96 and Journeyman Electrician Martell at Tr. 270.

5
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General Counsel’s Exhibits 12 and 13 consist of a series of October 20 internal

. management emails concerning the nine journeymen, including Mosher, whom the Union

referred for Lafarge that day. In the first email, sent to various management representatives,
Assistant Controller Joey Vogt rejected four of them (not including Mosher) and requested input
on the others.

He received responses from Jones and Field Supervisor Brian Pronto. Jones stated that
feedback was needed on Mosher (“he may be president of the local”) and (first name unclear)
Joseph (“a[sic] organizer.”). Pronto stated, “Joe may be rejecting [Mosher], stand by I can’t get
a straight answer.”

In another email, Jones rejected one of the five remaining journeymen. The final email
was from Gross, agreeing to three of the applicants (including Joseph) but rejecting Mosher.

Michael Martell, a journeyman electrician employed by the Respondent at Lafarge, and
union steward there, testified without controversion about jobsite conversations that he had with
Jones and Warrings on October 21.

Inasmuch as both Jones and Warrings are admitted agents of the Respondent, I reject the
Respondent’s contention that Martell’s testimony concerning their statements to him was
uncorroborated hearsay and “must be disregarded and discredited.” (R. Br. at 25.) Rather,
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 801(d)(2)(D) provides that a statement by a party’s agent
concerning a matter within the scope of the agency or employment, made during the existence of
the relationship, is not hearsay if offered against a party as an admission by a party-opponent.
See U.S. Ecology Corp., 331 NLRB 223, 225 (2000), enfd. 26 Fed. Appx. 435 (6th Cir. 2001).
Therein, the judge credited a union vice president’s testimony about what a company negotiator
said to him regarding statements that the negotiator had heard from other members of the .
employer’s negotiating team. On that basis, the judge found bad-faith bargaining. The Board,
citing Section 801(d)(2)(D), rejected the respondent’s argument that the statements constituted
inadmissible double hearsay, and upheld the judge’s determinations. See also Times Union,
Capital Newspapers Division, 356 NLRB 1339, 1339 fn. 1 (2011); United Rubber Workers,
Local 878 (Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.), 255 NLRB 251, 251 fn. 1 (1981).

Furthermore, an administrative law judge has the discretion to draw an adverse inference
based on a party’s failure to call a witness who may reasonably assumed to be favorably
disposed to the party and who could reasonably be expected to corroborate its version of events,
particularly when the witness is the party’s agent and thus within its authority or control.
Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center, 348 NLRB 1016, 1022 (2006); see also Martin Luther
King, Sr., Nursing Center, 231 NLRB 15, 15 fn. 1 (1977); Underwriters Laboratories Inc. v.
NLRB, 147 F.3d 1048, 1054 (9th Cir. 1998). In that circumstance, drawing an adverse inference
regarding any factual question on which the witness is likely to have knowledge is appropriate.
International Automated Machines, 285 NLRB 1122, 1123 (1987), enfd. mem. 861 F.2d 720
(6th Cir. 1988).
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Finally, Martell’s testimony about his conversation with Jones was corroborated in
relevant part by the tape recording that he made as they spoke. (GC Exhs. 20(a) (the tape
recording), 20(b) (a transcript thereof).)

Accordingly, I credit Martell’s unrebutted versions of those conversations and find the
following.

On the morning of October 21, Martell approached Warrings at or near the main office
trailer. Martell expressed concern about members being turned down for work at Lafarge,
including those who had not previously worked for the Company. Warrings stated that the
Respondent had a “do not hire list” of people who for one reason or another would not be
accepted. Martell stated that he knew that Mosher had been refused work, to which Warrings
replied:® '

John had gone around bad mouthing Joe Gross and his company and Bob Warings([sic],
and that if John thought that he was going to go around and speak negatively of the
Company and of Bob, and then think he was going to work for him, that it wasn’t going
to happen. '

Warrings then spoke briefly about employees who had been on the do not hire list but then taken
off of it.

Later that morning, Martell approached Jones outside the field foreman’s office. He
expressed the same concern that he had voiced to Warrings and cited Mosher as an example of
someone being turned down if he had not before worked for the Respondent. Jones also
responded that the Company had a do not hire list, stating that Mosher “had burned his bridge
with Gross Electric due to his actions at a previously interaction with Joe Gross™ and that if
Mosher wanted to pursue any other action, he would have to speak directly to Gross.

At a LMCC meeting in approximately November, Gross asked to meet separately with
Lajuenesse and Mosher about settling the NLRB matter. During the course of their conversation,
Gross stated that he had rejected Mosher because of what Mosher had said about Warring and his
management style, and Gross’ desire to avoid a hostile worksite situation.

Gross testified that he alone made the decision to reject Mosher for work as a journeyman
electrician at Lafarge, “based on his negative comments” at the September 27 hearing, “and the
nature of his emotional state saying it.”®* The Respondent does not dispute that Mosher was
qualified to perform the work.’

In the past, Gross has hired other union officers and executive board members."

Tr. 287.

’ Tr. 273-274.

Tr. 248-249; see also Tr. 247-248 (Mosher was rejected because he expressed dislike for the supervisors
and because his hire would create a potential hostile workplace situation).

? See Tr. 74-75.

10 Tr. 172-173 (Lajeunesse).
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Analysis and Conclusions

Initially, I will address the impact of Sec. 4.03 of the collective-bargaining agreement,
which the Respondent’s amended answer raised as an affirmative defense to its rejection of
Mosher. The General Counsel’s brief (at 20-21) correctly states the law on the matter. Thus, the
unfettered right of the Respondent to refuse referrals under Sec. 4.03 does not serve to insulate
the Respondent from liability it might have for engaging in unlawful discrimination under the
Act. As the Supreme Court said in J I Case Co. v. NLRB, 321 U.S. 332, 337 (1944), ““The
Board asserts a public right vested in it as a public body, charged in the public interest with the
duty of preventing unfair labor practices.” . .. Wherever private contracts conflict with its
functions, they obviously must yield or the Act would be reduced to a futility.” See also NLRB
v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co., 304 U.S. 333, 347-348 (1938).

In determining whether a refusal to hire is unlawful, the governing test is set out in FES,
331 NLRB 9 (2000), supplemented 333 NLRB 66 (2001), enfd. 301 F.3d 83 (3rd Cir. 2002).
Initially, the General Counsel must show the following to establish a prima facie case: (1) the
respondent was hiring, or had concrete plans to hire, at the time of the alleged unlawful conduct;
(2) the applicant had experience or training relevant to the announced or generally known
requirements of the positions for hire, or in the alternative, that the employer has not adhered
uniformly to such requirements, or that the requirements were themselves pretextual or were
applied as a pretext for discrimination; and (3) antiunion animus contributed to the decision not
to hire the applicant.

Once the General Counsel has met that burden, the burden shifts to the respondent to
show that it would not have considered or hired, respectively, the applicant even in the absence
of his or her union activity or affiliation.

As to elements one and two above, there is no dispute that the Respondent was hiring at
the times that Mosher applied to work as a journeyman electrician at Lafarge, or that he was
qualified to perform such work. -

The issue is whether the General Counsel has met element three, showing that Gross’
decision not to hire Mosher was based on antiunion animus.

It is well established that disruptive and disrespectful conduct of applicants during the
application process can lead to the conclusion that the employer would not have hired them
regardless of their union activity. Exterior Systems, Inc., 338 NLRB 677, 678 (2002), citing
Heiliger Electric Corp., 325 NLRB 966, 966 fn. 3 and 968 (1998) (“[T]here is no provision in
the Act or in the law developed by the Board that would require an employer to . . . [be]
subjected to rude or intimidating conduct.”). See also J & R Roofing Co., 350 NLRB 694
(2007), in which the Board found that the respondent met its rebuttal of showing that it would
not have hired the applicants regardless of their union activities, because of their lewd and
sexually offensive comments.
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Here, Mosher’s conduct at the September 27 grievance hearing was not in conjunction
with his application for employment, and it certainly did not rise to the level of disruptive or
offensively disrespectful. The question, though, is whether or not, his criticisms of the
Company’s policies, Warrings® conduct as a manager, and Gross (dlrectly or indirectly) can be
considered as related to his position as union president.

There is no evidence that any grievances have ever been filed against Warrings for
bullying or other inappropriate conduct, either at Lafarge, any other jobs of the Respondent, or
any other jobs of other contractors. Additionally, there is no evidence that the Union has ever
filed grievances against, or otherwise objected to the Respondent’s policies rejecting applicants
under Section 4.03 of the contract, either because they had not previously worked for the
Company, or otherwise. Indeed, all of the union members of the labor-management committee
(including Mosher) agreed with the employer representatives that Miller’s challenge of rejection
on that basis had no merit under the agreement, and Fitzmourice even stated that the Respondent
could refuse Miller under section 4.03. Accordingly, by arguing to the contrary, Mosher was
taking a position at odds with the Union.

Other significant factors include the following:

(1) The Respondent has rejected numerous other applicants and at a higher rate than
other contractors that are signatory to the agreement.

(2) Gross is a union contractor and himself a member of the Local, as are his managers at
Lafarge.

(3) In the past, Gross has hired Local officers and board members.

(4) The record is devoid of any evidence that Gross has expressed animus toward the
Union or committed other unfair labor practices.

The General Counsel (Br. at 19) cites Yesterday’s Children, Inc., 321 NLRB 766, 767
(1996), vacated in relevant part 115 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1997), and other cases, for the proposition
that employees engaged in Section 7 activity in protest of actions by their employer do not lose
the Act’s protection simply because they mention that they dislike a manager and would like to
see the manager discharged. Those cases are distinguishable. Here, Mosher was not engaged in
any protected concerted activity as an employee per se; rather, his conduct was solely in
connection with his role as a union official. As noted above, his statements about the
Respondent’s hiring policies did not mesh with the Union’s position, and Warrings® “bullying”
conduct has never been the subject of grievances or any protests by the Union. Finally, Mosher’s
statements about Warrings® “bullying” were generalized criticisms of his management style, not

tied to any specific actions that might violate the collective-bargaining agreement. Return to Link

In all of these circumstances) 1 conclude that Gross refused to hire Mosher for Lafarge
because he took offen ontract that the
Union has not contested, and Warrings, and not because of antiunion animus.
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Accordingly, I conclude that the General Counsel has failed to establish a prima facie
case of unlawful failure to hire. Assuming arguendo a prima facie case, I conclude that the
Respondent would not have hired Mosher even aside from any union considerations because of
Gross’ displeasure over Mosher’s statements at the September 27 hearing that were not
sufficiently within the purview of his role as Local president to constitute activity on behalf of
the Union.

CONCLUSIONS OF Law
1. The Respondent is an employer engaged in commerce within the meaning of
Section 2(2), (6), and (7) of the Act.
2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 2(5) of the Act.
3. The Respondent has not engaged in any unfair labor practices under the Act.

On these findings of fact and conclusions of law and on the entire record, I issue the
following recommended'!

ORDER
The complaint is dismissed.

Dated, Washington, D.C. May 22, 2017

QY

Ira Sandron
Administrative Law Judge

= If no exceptions are filed as provided by Sec. 102.46 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, the findings,

conclusions, and recommended Order shall, as provided in Sec. 102.48 of the Rules, be adopted by the
Board and all objections to them shall be deemed waived for all purposes.
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